Any NOx allowances remaining in the new unit allocation set-asides shall remain in the new unit allocation set-aside for use in the
next year's allocation.

(h) If the number of banked allowances in the new unit set-asides or the energy efficiency set-aside is greater than:
(1) for the EGU new unit set-aside, three thousand four hundred thirteen (3,413) tons for each year in 2004 through 2009 and
two thousand thirty-four (2,034) tons each year thereafter;
(2) for the large affected new unit set-aside, one thousand two hundred thirteen (1,213) tons in 2004 and each year thereafter;
or
(3) for energy efficiency and renewable energy set-aside, two thousand two hundred thirty (2,230) tons in 2004 and each year
thereafter;

any banked allowances in excess of the values in subsection (e)(1)(A) or (e)(1)(B) shall be allocated to the relevant existing NOx
budget units on a pro rata basis. The allowances from the energy efficiency and renewable energy set-aside shall be allocated to

[...]

The following guidelines shall be followed in assessing fines,
penalties, or other obligations:

(A) For purposes of determining the number of days of violation, if a NOx budget unit has excess emissions for an
ozone control period, each day in the ozone control period, one hundred fifty-three (153) days, constitutes a day in
violation unless the owners and operators of the unit demonstrate that a lesser number of days should be considered.
(B) Each ton of excess emissions is a separate violation.

(8) In the case of units sharing a common stack and having emissions that are not separately monitored or apportioned in

[...]

(D) The department shall ensure the public an opportunity, through a public hearing process, to comment on the
appropriateness of allocating compliance supplement pool credits to a NOx budget unit under clause (C).

(c) The total number of NOx allowances available from the compliance supplement pool shall not exceed nineteen thousand
nine hundred fifteen (19,915) tons of NOx. No more than fifty percent (50%) of the compliance supplement pool shall be allocated
in 2003 for early reductions implemented in 2001 and 2002. The remainder of the compliance supplement pool shall be allocated
in 2004 for early reductions implemented in 2003 and any demonstrations of need.